
2750 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 120 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/25 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 
specified, eg, WEF (date). 

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89. 

WN 

HO 
AI{ 

WN 
AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

WN 
AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

CH 

CH 
CH 
AI{ 

AI{ 

WN 
AI{ 

AI{ 

WN 
AI{ 

HO 
HO 

HO 

HO 
HO 

HO 

WN 

Tariff 
Item 

1519.13.00 

2106.90.09 
2106.90.09 
3403.19.ll 
3403.19.11 ) 
3403.19.19) 
3403 .19.ll) 
3403.19.19) 
3403. 19. II ) 
3403.19.19) 
3705.90.00 
3816.00.00 
3816.00.00 
3906.90.01 
3906.90.01 
3907.99.09 
3911. 90. 09 
3917.40.00 

3919.10.00 

3920.20.29 
3926.20.59 

3926.90.59 
4006.90.09 
4811. 21. 09 

6210.10.01) 
6210.10.09) 
6506.10.09 
6802.91.09) 
6802.93.09) 
7217.11.00 

7308.30.00 
7616.90.19 
8205.10.00 
8205.30.00 

8205.59.19 
Whole Item 

8205.60.00 
8205.70.09 

8205.80.00 

8409.99.01 
(84.06.061) 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 

Tall oil, fatty acids, as may be approved, when declared 
(I) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making resins, 
paints. industrial cleaners and greases; or 
(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him to a 
manufacturer for use by him only in making resins, paints, 
industrial cleaners and greases 
APPROVED: 
Aconew 500 35·802 
Ginseng tea 
SMOK·EZ a natural smoke flavour 
Optimol KLK 23, 25 and/or 26 chain lubricant 
Acheson DAG 137 

Acheson [jAG 197 

Acheson PL 112 

Medical, surgical and/or disaster preparedness subject slides 
PE 901 
PM 90 
Ebecryl 1810 
Uvecryl PI15 
Vesturit BL908·2 
Gantrez AN8194 
ABS pipe fittings viz:' 
Fabricated - 50 to 500mm bore only 
Injection moulded - 15 to 200mm bore only 
Adhesive backed vinyl non skid (marine) deck tape 

Polypropylene fi 1m up to 100 microns (0.100mm) in thickness 
Plastic ponchos made of a film not exceeding 0.3mm in 
thickness, welded construction 
Side window perforated laminated PVC auto sunshades 
Tyre making mOUld, model synthetic rubber 
Computerised sign writing machine paper stencils. with 
irregular sprocket holes 
Bonded polyethylene, disposable sterile smocks and gowns 

Boxing headgear 
Irregular shaped slabs of granite and marble polished on 
one side only 
Round soft blue annealed mild steel florist's wire 
not exceeding 0.9mm diameter 
Fire protection windows and/or door frames 
Batten holder slides 
Drilling threading or tapping tools 
Planes, chisels. gouges and similar cutting tools for working 
wood 
Hand tools (including glaziers diamonds). not elsewhere 
specified or included. Other 
EXCLUDING: 
Mastic or caulking guns 
Blow lamps 
Vices, clamps and the like 
EXCLUDING: 
G Clamps. sliding bar clamps 
Anvi Is, portable forges. hand or pedal·operated 
grinding wheels with frameworks 
Pistons, piston rings, engine exhaust and inlet valves and 
cylinder sleeves as may be approved: 
APPROVED: 
Toyota parts 
Part No. 
13101·KE006 
13101·KE051 
13101·KP601 
13101·RA052 

as follows: 
Description 
Piston 
Piston 
Piston 
Piston 

Rates of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

5 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

AU Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

720995K 

780930B 
703139E 
721512G 
703148D 

703147F 

703146H 

721548H 
703113A 
703114K 
703090J 
703089E 
703087J 
703088G 
703137J 

703029A 

702538G 
740489B 

740560L 
660404J 
703154J 

701486E 

721491L 
702555G 

703102F 

721517H 
702591C 
780931L 
780932J 

780933G 

780934E 
780935C 

780936A 

720290D 

Effecti ve 
From To 

1/88 

7/88 
5/88 
2/88 
5/88 

5/88 

5/88 

5/88 
2/88 
2/88 
5/88 
5/88 
5/88 
5/88 
4/88 

1/88 

4/88 
2/88 

4/88 
1/88 
5/88 

6/88 

4/88 
3/88 

3/88 

4/88 
4/88 
7/88 
7/88 

7/88 

7/88 
7/88 

7/88 

8/87 


