NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 120

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/25

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from *Gazette* date unless otherwise 1 2

specified, eg, WEF (date).

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

 (b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89.

SCHEDULE 1

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
	1519.13.00	Tall oil, fatty acids, as may be approved, when declared (1) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making resins, paints, industrial cleaners and greases; or (2) by an importer that they will be sold by him to a manufacturer for use by him only in making resins, paints, industrial cleaners and greases APPROVED:	Free	Free	99	720995K	1/88	•
	2106.90.09	Aconew 500 35-802 Ginseng tea	Free	Free	99	780930B	7/88	
	2106.90.09	SMOK-EZ a natural smoke flavour	Free	Free	99	703139E	5/88	
	3403.19.11	Optimol KLK 23, 25 and/or 26 chain lubricant	Free	Free	99	721512G	2/88	
	3403.19.11)	Acheson DAG 137	Free	Free	99	703148D	5/88	
	3403.19.19)							
	3403.19.11)	Acheson DAG 197	Free	Free	99	703147F	5/88	• •
AK	3403.19.19)							
	3403.19.11)	Acheson PL 112	Free	Free	99	703146H	5/88	• •
	3403.19.19)		-				- (
	3705.90.00	Medical, surgical and/or disaster preparedness subject slides	Free	Free	99 00	721548H	5/88	• •
	3816.00.00	PE 901 PM 90	Free	Free	99 00	703113A	2/88	• •
	3816.00.00 3906.90.01	Ebecryl 1810	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	703114K 703090J	2/88 5/88	•
	3906.90.01	Uvecryl P115	Free	Free	99 99	703090J 703089E	5/88	•••
	3907.99.09	Vesturit BL908-2	Free	Free	99	703085L	5/88	
	3911.90.09	Gantrez AN8194	Free	Free	99	703088G	5/88	
	3917.40.00	ABS pipe fittings viz:-	Free	Free	99	703137J	4/88	
		Fabricated - 50 to 500mm bore only						
		Injection moulded - 15 to 200mm bore only						
	3919.10.00	Adhesive backed vinyl non skid (marine) deck tape	5	AU Free CA Free LDC Free	99	703029A	1/88	
	3920.20.29	Polypropylene film up to 100 microns (0.100mm) in thickness	Free	Free	99	702538G	4/88	
	3926.20.59	Plastic ponchos made of a film not exceeding 0.3mm in thickness, welded construction	Free	Free	99	740489B	2/88	
	3926.90.59	Side window perforated laminated PVC auto sunshades	Free	Free	99	740560L	4/88	
	4006.90.09	Tyre making mould, model synthetic rubber	Free	Free	99	660404J	1/88	
	4811.21.09	Computerised sign writing machine paper stencils, with irregular sprocket holes	Free	Free	99	703154J	5/88	• •
	6210.10.01) 6210.10.09)	Bonded polyethylene, disposable sterile smocks and gowns	Free	Free	99	701486E	6/88	• •
	6506.10.09	Boxing headgear	Free	Free	99	721491L	4/88	
	6802.91.09)	Irregular shaped slabs of granite and marble polished on	Free	Free	99	702555G	3/88	
	6802.93.09)	one side only						
	7217.11.00	Round soft blue annealed mild steel florist's wire not exceeding 0.9mm diameter	5	AU Free	99	703102F	3/88	•••
	7308.30.00	Fire protection windows and/or door frames	Free	Free	99	721517H	4/88	
	7616.90.19	Batten holder slides	Free	Free	99	702591C	4/88	• •
	8205.10.00	Drilling threading or tapping tools	Free	Free	99	780931L	7/88	• •
	8205.30.00	Planes, chisels, gouges and similar cutting tools for working wood	Free	Free	99	780932J	7/88	
	8205.59.19 Whole Item	Hand tools (including glaziers diamonds), not elsewhere specified or included, Other EXCLUDING: Mastic or caulking guns	Free	Free	99	780933G	7/88	
	8205.60.00	Blow lamps	Free	Free	99	780934E	7/88	
	8205.70.09	Vices, clamps and the like	Free	Free	99	780935C	7/88	
		EXCLUDING: G Clamps, sliding bar clamps						
	8205.80.00	Anvils, portable forges, hand or pedal-operated grinding wheels with frameworks	Free	Free	99	780936A	7/88	
	8409.99.01 (84.06.061)	Pistons, piston rings, engine exhaust and inlet valves and cylinder sleeves as may be approved: APPROVED:	Free	Free	99	720290D	8/87	
		Toyota parts as follows:						
		Part No. Description						
		13101-KE006 Piston						
		13101-KE051 Piston						
		13101-KP601 Piston						

13101-KP601 13101-RA052 Piston